This type of risk was identified in association with investments in managed investments, market securities of successful
Slovene companies and investments in Slovene mutual funds. Specific risks were managed primarily through the diver-
sification of the portfolio. In 2009 stock market prices recorded a slight increase primarily due to uncertainty regarding
economic recovery, and this impacted the value of our portfolio of market securities which rose by 90.1 percent compared to
the value recorded at the end of 2008. As at the last day of the year, the value of investments at fair value amounted to EUR
37,750,453.

In given conditions on capital markets it is difficult to forecast any future changes. Nevertheless the Group estimates that
the stock market prices have reached their lowest levels and that most likely, in a few years the value of all investments
carried at fair value will stabilise at higher levels.

The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair values is shown in Table A.

Table A: Sensitivity analysis of investments to the changes in fair values

Balance at
the end of the

year
(In EUR)

Increase in
comparable

class
(in %)

Envisaged
increase in

value
(In EUR)

Decrease in
comparable
class (in %)

Envisaged
decrease in

value
(In EUR)

2009

Shares and interests at fair value 37,750,453 9.59% 3,618,741 -6.64% -2,505,441

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 37,750,453 10.00% 3,775,045 -10.00% -3,775,045

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised maximum
change over the last five years)

37,750,453 78.13% 29,492,564 -67.49% -25,479,542

2008

Shares and interests at fair value 34,597,851 9.94% 3,440,311 -6.45% -2,230,701

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 34,597,851 10.00% 3,459,785 -10.00% -3,459,785

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised maximum
change over the last five years)

34,597,851 78.13% 27,029,591 -67.49% -23,351,704

The sensitivity analysis of investments at fair value is made under the assumption that past fair value changes (the SBI or
SBI20 is used) will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class was assessed fort eh period of past five
years by calculating the average deviation of daily values (both in terms of increases and decreases) from the annual trend
of the SBI1 index. According to the above analysis we can assume that in 2010, the fair value of investment portfolio carried
at fair value could decrease by 6.64 percent or increase by 9.59 percent. When considering the highest annual increase in

[…]

Slovene companies and investments in Slovene mutual funds. Specific risks were managed primarily through the diver-
sification of the portfolio. In 2009 stock market prices recorded a slight increase primarily due to uncertainty regarding
economic recovery, and this impacted the value of our portfolio of market securities which rose by 9.1 percent compared to
the value recorded at the end of 2008. As at the last day of the year, the value of investments at fair value amounted to EUR
37,750,453.

In given conditions on capital markets it is difficult to forecast any future changes. Nevertheless the Company estimates
that the stock market prices have reached their lowest levels and that most likely, in a few years the value of all invest-
ments carried at fair value will stabilise at higher levels.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • Annual Report 2009 of Luka Koper Group and Luka Koper, d.d.   • 163

The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair values is shown in Table A.

Table A: Sensitivity analysis of investments to the changes in fair values

(In EUR)

Balance at the
end of the year

(in EUR)

Increase in
comparable

class
(in %)

Envisaged
increase in

value
(in EUR)

Decrease in
comparable

class
(in %)

Envisaged
decrease in

value
(in EUR)

Year 2009

Shares and interests at fair value 37,750,453 9.59 3,618,741 -6.64 -2,505,441

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 37,750,453 10.00 3,775,045 -10.00 -3,775,045

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised maximum
change over the last five years)

37,750,453 78.13 29,492,564 -67.49 -25,479,542

Year 2008

Shares and interests at fair value 34,597,851 9.94 3,440,311 -6.45 -2,230,701

Shares and interests at fair value (10% change) 34,597,851 10.00 3,459,785 -10.00 -3,459,785

Shares and interests at fair value (annualised maximum
change over the last five years)

34,597,851 78.13 27,029,591 -67.49 -23,351,704

The sensitivity analysis of investments at fair value is made under the assumption that past fair value changes (the SBI or
SBI20 is used) will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class was assessed for the period of past five
years by calculating the average deviation of daily values (both in terms of increases and decreases) from the annual trend
of the SBI  index. According to the above analysis we can assume that in 2010, the fair value of investment portfolio carried
at fair value could decrease by 6.64 percent or increase by 9.59 percent. When considering the highest annual increase in